Current tax liabilities 601,941 944,316

Total 23,291,612 15,028,014 17,089,275 2,460,000

COMPANY

  31/12/2019

  Short-term Long-term

Amounts in €
within 6
months

6 to12
months

1 to 5
years

over 5
years

Bank borrowing 10,465,376 10,357,676 9,494,500 4,800,000

Finance leases liabilities 595,661 595,661 1,609,822 0

Trade and other short-term liabilities 12,856,392 395,149 0 0

Current tax liabilities 3,139,889 1,850,565 0 0

Total 27,057,318 13,199,051 11,104,322 4,800,000

Interest Rate Fluctuation Risk

The Group monitors and manages its borrowing, by using a combination of short-term and long-term

borrowing. There are approved credit limits and satisfactory terms of cooperation and invoicing of

various bank services which assist in limiting the financial cost of the Group.

The table below represents the sensitivity of the income statement for the period, as well as of equity,

based on a reasonable fluctuation in the interest rate in the range of +1% or –1%:

Annual Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2020   Page 112

GROUP

  Variable Variable

  1% -1% 1% -1%

31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Profit-loss account (before tax) (440,962) 440,962 (385,899) 385,899

Net Position (335,131) 335,131 (293,284) 293,284

COMPANY

  Variable Variable

  1% -1% 1% -1%

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Profit-loss account (before tax) (408,930) 408,930 (342,675) 342,675

Net Position (310,786) 310,786 (260,433) 260,433

Risk related to Inventory-Suppliers

The Group takes all the necessary measures (insurance, storage) to minimize the risk of potential losses

from the loss of inventories due to natural disasters, theft etc. The Management continuously reviews

the net realizable value of inventories and makes the necessary write-downs. In addition, the Company

believes that dependence on suppliers is limited and in any case insignificant to the economic size of the

Group, as there is no significant dependence on specific suppliers, as no one supplies the Company with

products amounting to more than 10% of its total purchases.

[…]

Actuarial (profit)/loss 9,823 131,537 8,452 130,027

Liability Balance on 31/12/2018 953,702 860,844 913,573 825,248

Annual Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2020   Page 133

The main actuarial assumptions used are the following:

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Prepayment Rate 0.90% 1.15%

Future increases in salaries 2.50% 2.50%

Inflation 2.00% 1.50%

The use of a higher discount interest rate by 0.5% would result in the actuarial liability being 7% less for

the Company and the Group, while the exact reverse action, i.e. the use of a lower discount interest rate

by 0.5% would result in the actuarial liability being 8% more for the Company and the Group.

The use of a higher expectation of increase in salaries by 0.5% would result in the actuarial liability

being 8% less for the Company and the Group, while the exact reverse action, i.e. the use of an

expectation of increase in salaries by 0.5% would result in the actuarial liability being 7% more for the

Company and the Group.

Sensitivity analysis

GROUP COMPANY

Actuarial
Liability % Change

Actuarial
Liability % Change

Increase of discount interest rate by 0.5% 886,267 -7% 850,735 -7%

Decrease of discount rate by 0.5% 1,022,304 8% 983,059 8%

Increase of projected salary increase by 0.5% 1,020,775 8% 981,570 7%

Decrease of projected salary increase by 0.5% 886,930 -7% 851,380 -7%

11.14. Government Grants

The grants of the Group and of the Company are analyzed as follows:

  GROUP

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Grants 5,979,610 6,572,995

New Grants 0 0

Less: Attributable depreciation for the period -600,145 -593,385

Total 5,379,465 5,979,610

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Annual Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2020   Page 134

  Grants 143,134 193,591

New Grants 0 0

Less: Attributable depreciation for the period (57,217) (50,457)

Total 85,917 143,134

11.15. Provisions

The Group has an obligation to restore the natural landscape in the areas where quarries are created or

power plants are installed. The relevant provisions that have been recognized until 31/12/2020 by the

Group and the Company are as follows:

  GROUP  COMPANY

   Provisions  Provisions

Opening balance on 1 January 2019 253,934 220,523

Additional provisions for the period:

Tax for unaudited periods

Wind farm restoration costs 1,671

Quarries restoration costs 11,378 11,378

Predictions recognized in the fixed 0

Closing balance on 31 December 2019 266,982 231,901

Additional provisions for the period:

Tax for unaudited periods

Wind farm restoration costs 1,754

Quarries restoration costs 11,982 11,982

Predictions recognized in the fixed 0

Closing balance on 31 December 2020 280,718 243,883

11.16. Suppliers and other liabilities

The analysis of the outstanding balances of suppliers and other related liabilities of the Group and of the

Company are as follows:

  GROUP COMPANY

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Suppliers 696,175 536,544 58,873 238,089

Checks payable 4,623,944 6,754,207 4,472,600 6,217,647

Prepayments from
Customers 1,080,039

842,183
1,080,039

Total 6,400,158 8,132,934 5,611,512 7,100,945

Annual Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2020   Page 135

11.17. Current tax liabilities

  GROUP COMPANY

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Income tax 944,316 1,878,610 944,316 1,864,071

Other taxes 633,298 3,359,816 601,941 3,126,883

Total 1,577,614 5,238,426 1,546,258 4,990,454

11.18. Other short-term liabilities
Other short-term liabilities of the Group and of the company are analyzed as follows:

  GROUP COMPANY

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Insurance agencies 367,167   1,290,681 319,581  1,173,364

Dividends payable 36,048 28,248 36,048  28,248

Other obligations 5,676,254   4,149,186 6,141,948  4,688,340

Accrued expenses 494,792 401,867 346,337  260,644

Total 6,574,261 5,869,982 6,843,914 6,150,596

11.19. Sales

The sales of the group and of the company are analyzed as follows:

  GROUP COMPANY

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Merchandise 802,052 1,750,804 47,685 24,261

Goods 10,828,428 14,465,327 10,742,140 15,137,142

Raw materials 20,487,566 24,242,122 20,875,432 24,242,246

Services 665,376 1,762,374 655,376 978,257

Wind Energy 2,072,787 2,029,251 0 0

Other 271,760 240,315 271,760 206,261

TOTAL 35,127,969 44,491,049 32,592,393 40,588,167

11.20. Expenses per category

The expenses per category of the Group and of the Company are analyzed as follows:

Cost of Sales

  GROUP COMPANY

Annual Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2020   Page 136

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

Employee remuneration 7,292,760 8,399,309 6,923,154 7,991,566

Third parties fees 94,207 1,771,984 532,301 1,058,884

Charges for third parties 2,363,519 2,587,572 1,714,153 1,818,247

Taxes-Duties 243,838 154,428 42,521 51,394

General Expenses 242,114 275,696 176,304 221,931

Financial 91,717 94,351 91,717 94,351

Depreciation 3,978,709 3,897,495 1,975,455 1,903,723

Total 14,306,865 17,180,936 11,455,605 13,140,095

Inventory cost 6,866,378 8,313,595 6,145,334 7,995,048

Impairment of inventory   0   0

Less self-supply (514,053) (449,081) (514,053) (449,081)

Sales Cost 20,659,189 25,045,450 17,086,886 20,687,506

Management costs

  GROUP COMPANY

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

Employee remuneration 2,125,272 2,689,204 2,122,380 2,208,206

Third parties fees 1,095,404 1,064,010 1,024,052 991,781

Charges for third parties 144,215 84,443 185,662 137,915

Taxes-Duties 99,369 83,313 76,592 64,519

General Expenses 536,846 822,247 488,097 561,063

Financial 32,274 15,862 32,274 15,862

Depreciation 317,249 348,839 284,161 297,378

Provisions 79,939 62,521 76,764 59,404

Total 4,427,393 5,170,439 4,289,983 4,336,128

Cost of inventories 57,733 82,291 54,558 82,291

Total 4,485,126 5,252,730 4,344,541 4,418,419

Disposal costs
  GROUP COMPANY

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

Employee remuneration 1,072,931 1,273,972 1,072,931 1,149,923

Third parties fees 247,413 284,520 247,413 242,270

Charges for third parties 158,207 264,916 158,207 151,647

Taxes-Duties 45,626 27,351 45,626 27,351

General Expenses 3,846,685 4,553,586 3,846,685 4,456,339

Financial 1,957 808 1,957 808

Depreciation 125,712 121,144 125,712 121,144

Total 5,498,530 6,526,296 5,498,530 6,149,482

Annual Corporate and Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2020   Page 137

Cost of inventories 323,894 401,172 323,894 401,172

Total 5,822,424 6,927,469 5,822,424 6,550,654

Expenses for Research and Development

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

01/01-
31/12/2020

01/01-
31/12/2019

Employee remuneration 140,020   140,020

Third parties fees 8,988 14,257 8,988 14,257

Charges for third parties 14,363 4,200 14,363 4,200

Taxes-Duties 2,121   2,121

General Expenses 11,903 48,871 11,903 48,871

Financial 770   770

Depreciation 10,226   10,226

Total 188,392 67,328 188,392 67,328

Cost of inventories 81,380   81,380
 Total 269,772 67,328 269,772 67,328